

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES  
ASSOCIATION,

*Petitioner*

NEWSUN ENERGY LLC,

*Petitioner-Intervenor*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION,

*Respondent*

EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE INC.,

*Respondent-Intervenor*

AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER  
ASSOCIATION,

*Intervenor*

---

SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION,

*Petitioner*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION,

*Respondent*

---

No. 20-72788

No. 21-70113

MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION  
CENTER; et al.,

*Petitioners*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION,

*Respondent*

No. 20-73375

AMERICAN PUBLIC POWER ASSOCIATION;  
LARGE PUBLIC POWER COUNCIL,

*Intervenors*

AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER  
ASSOCIATION,

*Intervenor*

MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION  
CENTER; et al.,

*Petitioners*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION

*Respondent*

No. 21-70083

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL ORDER OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

---

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

David C. Bender  
Earthjustice  
1001 G Street, NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20001  
Tel: (202) 667-4500  
dbender@earthjustice.org

Gregory M. Adams  
Richardson Adams, PLLC  
515 N. 27th Street  
Boise, Idaho 83702  
Voice: 208.938.2236  
Facsimile: 208.938.7904

*Counsel for Montana Environmental  
Information Center, Sierra Club,  
Center for Biological Diversity, and  
Vote Solar*

*Counsel for Community  
Renewable Energy Association*

Lauren J. Bowen  
Nicholas Jimenez  
Jillian Kysor  
Southern Environmental Law Center  
601 West Rosemary St., Ste. 220  
Chapel Hill, NC 27516  
919-967-1450  
lbowen@selcnc.org  
njimenez@selcnc.org  
jkysor@selcga.org

*Counsel for Appalachian Voices,  
Energy Alabama, Georgia Interfaith  
Power & Light, North Carolina  
Sustainable Energy Association,  
Upstate Forever*

May 27, 2021

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iv
Glossary of Abbreviations .....	xi
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of Issues Presented.....	5
Statutory Addendum.....	6
Statement of the Case .....	6
Standard of Review .....	12
Summary of Argument.....	13
Argument .....	14
I.    FERC Failed to Conduct the Required Environmental Analysis ....	
.....	
.....	14
A. FERC Cannot Avoid Completing an Environmental Assessment	
Based on Claims that Impacts from Systematic Changes are	
Uncertain.....	17
B. FERC Cannot Skirt NEPA by Claiming Categorical Exclusion ....	
.....	22
II. Order 872’s Revised Definition of “At The Same Site” is Unlawful.	
.....	
.....	25
A. FERC’s Definition of “Site” Conflicts with the Plain Meaning of	
the Statute.....	27
B. The “Ten-Mile Rule” is Arbitrary and Capricious Because it is	
Designed it to Disqualify More Facilities, Not to Define “Site.” ....	
.....	29
C. The Ten-Mile Rule is Arbitrary and Capricious Because FERC	
Dismissed Serious Reliance Interests. ....	33
D. The “Ten-Mile Rule” Unlawfully Applies Retroactively.....	35

III. FERC Erroneously Interprets PURPA as Requiring it to Rescind a Right to Contract Energy Prices Determined at the Time of Contract Formation.....	37
A. PURPA’s Text Does Not Mandate FERC’s Interpretation Equating Short-Run Instantaneous Pricing with Avoided Utility Cost Calculations.....	38
B. FERC’s Current Interpretation Violates Rules of Statutory Construction by Creating Conflict, Rather Than Reconciling PURPA’s Avoided Cost Cap with PURPA’s Goals to Encourage QF Development and Avoid Discrimination. ....	40
C. FERC Failed to Acknowledge and Explain its Decision to Reverse its Interpretation of PURPA’s Avoided Cost Cap.....	43
D. Order 872’s Interpretation is Internally Inconsistent and Illogical. ....	45
IV. Order 872 Unlawfully Discriminates Against QFs. ....	47
V. Order 872’s Locational Marginal Price Presumption Is Unlawful ..	55
A. The LMP Presumption Unlawfully Shifts the Burden of Persuasion. ....	57
B. The LMP Presumption is Not Rational.....	59
Conclusion.....	61
Statement of Related Cases	
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>'Ilio'ulaokalani Coal. v. Rumsfeld</i> , 464 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Pena</i> , 865 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Am. Bird Conservancy, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 516 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp. v. FERC</i> , 675 F.2d 1226 (1982).....	3
<i>Am. Forest &amp; Paper Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 550 F.3d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Am. Lung Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	40
<i>Am. Paper Inst. v. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 461 U.S. 402 (1983).....	7, 12, 41, 51
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 933 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	16
<i>Bonneville Power Admin. v. FERC</i> , 422 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	35, 37
<i>In re Bryan</i> , 261 B.R. 240 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2001).....	58

*Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC*,  
649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 57

*Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm'n v. FERC*,  
879 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 12, 45

*Cal. Save Our Streams Council, Inc. v. Yeutter*,  
887 F.2d 908 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 3

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 12

*Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.*,  
481 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (N.D. Cal. 2007) ..... 23, 25

*Conner v. Burford*,  
848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 19, 20

*Davis v. EPA*,  
348 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 42

*Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*,  
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) ..... 33, 34

*Director, Office of Workers' Comp. Programs, Dep't of Labor  
v. Greenwich Collieries*,  
512 U.S. 267 (1994) ..... 57

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,  
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) ..... 45

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009) ..... 33, 34, 45

*FERC v. Mississippi*,  
456 U.S. 742 (1982) ..... 7

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC),  
Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..... 4



*In re Garvida*,  
 347 B.R. 697 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2006) ..... 58

*Cal. ex rel. Harris v. FERC*,  
 784 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 12

*High Sierra Hikers Ass’n v. Blackwell*,  
 390 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 16

*Holland Livestock Ranch v. United States*,  
 714 F.2d 90 (9th Cir. 1983) ..... 59, 61

*Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission*,  
 432 U.S. 333 (1977) ..... 4

*Indus. Cogenerators v. FERC*,  
 47 F.3d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ..... 52

*Kern v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
 284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 15, 20

*Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.*,  
 511 U.S. 244 (1994) ..... 35

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 5

*MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.*,  
 512 U.S. 218 (1994) ..... 29, 32

*Midland Power Coop. v. FERC*,  
 774 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 3

*Mont. Shooting Sports Ass’n v. Holder*,  
 727 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 4

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut.  
 Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 32

*N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.*,  
 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 19, 20

*Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. EPA*,  
788 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 45

*Oregon Nat. Desert Ass'n v. Jewell*,  
840 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 14, 24

*Oregon Nat. Res. Council v. Brong*,  
492 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 19

*Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.*,  
795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 45

*Overman v. Loesser*,  
205 F.2d 521 (9th Cir. 1953)..... 57

*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm'n*,  
253 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1958)..... 5

*Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.*,  
569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 28

*Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast*,  
546 U.S. 49 (2005)..... 58

*Scientists' Institute for Public Info., Inc. v. Atomic Energy  
Comm'n*,  
481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 21

*Sec'y of Labor v. Keystone Coal Mining, Corp.*,  
151 F.3d 1096 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 61

*Suburban O'Hare Comm'n v. Dole*,  
787 F.2d 186 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 4

*Tovar v. Sessions*,  
882 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 42

*Toward Utility Rate Normalization v. P.U.C.*,  
22 Cal.3d 529 (1978)..... 58

*Transmission Agency of N. Cal. v. FERC*,  
628 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 52

<i>U.S. v. Ermoian</i> , 752 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988) .....	43
<i>United Scenic Artists v. NLRB</i> , 762 F.2d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	59
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	42
<i>Vote Solar v. Mont. Dep't of Pub. Serv. Regul.</i> , 473 P.3d 963 (Mont. 2020) .....	49
<i>Williams Gas Processing—Gulf Coast Co. L.P. v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Winding Creek Solar LLC v. Peterman</i> , 932 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Yepes–Prado v. U.S. I.N.S.</i> , 10 F.3d 1363 (9th Cir. 1993).....	40
<b>Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Orders</b>	
<i>CMS Midland, Inc.</i> , 50 FERC ¶ 61,098 (1990).....	31
<i>Conn. Light &amp; Power Co.</i> , 70 FERC ¶ 61,012 (Jan. 11, 1995).....	46
<i>Exelon Wind 1, LLC</i> , 140 FERC ¶ 61,152 (2012).....	55
<i>Pioneer Wind Park I, LLC</i> , 145 FERC ¶ 61,215 (2013).....	47
<i>Re S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 70 FERC ¶ 61,215 (1995).....	56

*Windham Solar LLC & Allco Fin. Ltd.*,  
157 FERC ¶ 61,134 (2016)..... 39, 41, 44

**State Regulatory Commission Orders**

*Appl. of S. California Edison Co. (U338e) for Approval of  
Energy Efficiency Rolling Portfolio Bus. Plan & Related  
Matters*,  
2018 WL 555610 (Cal. P.U.C., Jan. 11, 2018) ..... 58
